

**LFIR # 2546** 

1. Project Title	Resilient Structure Anastasia Blvd	
2. Senate Sponsor	Thomas Leek	
3. Date of Request	2/19/2025	
4. Project/Program D	escription	
	land purchase (\$2,200,000 of \$4,000,000 purchase price), funds for continued prices) and construction of a new resilient structure on A1A to serve as a Com-	

Reimbursement for land purchase (\$2,200,000 of \$4,000,000 purchase price), funds for continued design (\$300,000 of \$1,050,000 contract prices) and construction of a new, resilient structure on A1A to serve as a Community Point of Distribution of resources during a natural disaster for City of St. Augustine (City) residents living on Anastasia Island, a meeting space and a replacement fire station to serve Anastasia Island and Downtown. This will allow for mobility improvements to the intersection of the existing fire station located at A1A and Red Cox Road for improved traffic and pedestrian safety.

5. State Agency to receive re	quested funds	Department of Financial Services
State Agency contacted?	No	

#### 6. Amount of the Nonrecurring Request for Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Type of Funding	Amount
Operating	0
Fixed Capital Outlay	2,500,000
Total State Funds Requested	2,500,000

#### 7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (including matching funds available for this project)

Type of Funding	Amount	Percentage
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)	2,500,000	18%
Matching Funds		
Federal	0	0%
State (excluding the amount of this request)	0	0%
Local	11,500,000	82%
Other	0	0%
Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2025-2026	14,000,000	100%

8. Has this project previously received state funding? If yes, provide the most recent instance:

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

Yes

5,000,000

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	
2022-23	0	750,000		No

2022-23	0 750	0,000	INO
9. Is future-year fund	ling likely to be requested?	Yes	

b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

Bond financing will be used if state funding is not available for this construction. General Fund reserves and borrowing were used for purchase of the real estate. Borrowing will be used for continued design and construction.



**LFIR # 2546** 

#### **Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects**

10.	Status of Constru	uction				
а	. What is the cur	rent phase of th	ne project?			
	Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	O Construction N	//A		
b	. Is the project "	shovel ready" (i	e permitted)?	No		
c	. What is the est	imated start dat	e of construction?	02/01/2026		
c	. What is the est	imated complet	ion date of construction?	06/30/2028		
е	. What funding s	stream will be us	sed for ongoing operation	s and maintenance	of the project?	
	General Fund Rewill be used.	eserves. Both Ad	Valorem and Non Ad Valor	em Fire Assessment	Fee revenues	
11.	List the owners relationship bet	of the facility to ween the owner	receive, directly or indire s of the facility and the ei	ectly, any fixed capi ntity.	al outlay funding. Includ	e the
	Owner is the ent	ity seeking fundi	ng - City of St. Augustine			
12.	Details on how th	ne requested sta	ate funds will be expende	d		

#### 12.

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Reimbursement of purchase of land (2,200,000 of \$4,000,000), continued design (\$300,000 of \$1,050,000 contract) and construction of a new, resilient structure on A1A to serve as a Community Point of Distribution of resources during a natural disaster for City residents living on Anastasia Island, a meeting space and a replacement fire station to serve Anastasia Island and Downtown. This will allow for Mobility Improvements to the intersection of the existing fire station located at A1A and Red	2,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	2,500,000

#### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



**LFIR # 2546** 

Improved public safety with addition of a community point of distribution, replacement of a fire station and improved traffic safety at location of current station.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction will provide improved service to both City and County residents after natural disasters and during emergency response times. The relocation of the fire station and addition of a community point of distribution onto the City-owned parcel on A1A will allow for construction by FDOT of an improved intersection at A1A and Red Cox Road for improved traffic and pedestrian safety.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Direct services for City and County residents include improved intersection safety at A1A and Red Cox Road, the addition of a community point of distribution following natural disasters, and a modernized fire station.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

All residents, businesses and visitors in the surrounding area will benefit from the community distribution point following a natural disaster. All residents, businesses and visitors moving through this area will benefit from the safety improvements at A1A and Red Cox Road. All residents, businesses and visitors will benefit from a resilient, modernized fire station.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected benefits include allowing emergency personnel to remain stationed at this location to serve the City and County residents of Anastasia Island during a weather event as well as a reduction in traffic related accidents in the area.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

This is a reimbursable funding request. Funds for design and construction should not be distributed until construction of the project is complete.

4. Is t	his project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. Na	ame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
5. Has	the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
□ Y	'es, Applied
□ Y	'es, Received
	lo
	lo, but intends to apply
a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:



**LFIR # 2546** 

b. Provide the total	project co	ost listed on the	e FEMA proj	ect worksheet:		¬
i. Has the entity app	lied for or	received state	assistance	for this project (c	other than this requ	est)?
☐ Yes, Applied						
☐ Yes, Received						
□ No						
☐ No, but intends to	n annly					
a. If yes, specify the		ı and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government E	mergency Bridge L	oan, Department
Commerce):						$\neg$
Department of Fina	ancial Serv	ices				
. Requester Contact	: Informati	ion				
a. First Name	Meredith		Last Name	Breidenstein		
b. Organization	City of St	. Augustine				
c. E-mail Address	MLB@city	ystaug.com				
d. Phone Number	(904)209-	-4202	Ext.			
. Recipient Contact						
a. Organization		. Augustine				
b. Municipality and	d County	Saint Johns				
c. Organization Typ	pe					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	pecify)					
d. First Name	Nancy		Last Name	Sikes-Kline		
,						
e. E-mail Address	_	ne@citystaug.co	m			

Rick A Kendust

a. Name



**LFIR # 2546** 

b. Firm Name	Long Run Strategies LLC	
c. E-mail Address	rick@longrunstrategies.com	
d. Phone Number	(321)288-4035	

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.